
IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. SC88644

R. L.,

Respondent

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri

Honorable Patricia S. Joyce, Division IV

Cause No. 07AC-CC00269

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

R. L.

PLEBAN AND ASSOCIATES, L.L.C

C. John Pleban, #24190

Lynette M. Petruska, #41212

2010 S. Big Bend

St. Louis, Mo. 63117

(314) 645-6666

(314) 645-7376 (fax)

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
POINTS RELIED ON	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The trial court properly held that the School Residency Law is an unconstitutional retrospective law.	5
II. The trial court properly held that the School Residency Law is an unconstitutional <i>ex post facto</i> law.	9
III. The trial court properly held that the School Residency Law is unconstitutional under the Equal Protection Clauses of the Missouri and United States Constitutions.	15
IV. The trial court properly held that the School Residency Law is unconstitutional under the Due Process Clauses of the Missouri and United States Constitutions.	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</u> , 165 U.S. 578 (1897)	17
<u>Deimeke v. State Highway Comm.</u> , 444 S.W.2d 480 (Mo. 1969)	8
<u>Denson v. State</u> , 600 S.E.2d 645 (Ga.Ct.App. 2004)	14
<u>Doe v. Baker</u> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67925 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	14
<u>Home Builders Assoc. of Greater St. Louis v. State of Missouri</u> , 75 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc 2002)	7 & 19
<u>J.S. v. Beaird</u> , 28 S.W.3d 875 (Mo banc 2000)	6
<u>Jane Doe I v. Phillips</u> , 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006)	5, 9 & 16
<u>Jerry-Russell Bliss, Inc. v. Hazardous Waste Management Comm.</u> , 702 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. banc 1985)	6
<u>John Doe I v. Miller</u> , 405 F.3d 700 (8 th Cir. 2005)	10 & 11
<u>Mikaloff v. Walsh</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist LEXIS 65076 (N.D. Ohio 2007)	13 & 14
<u>Missouri Nat'l Educ. Ass'n v. Missouri State Bd. of Educ.</u> , 34 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	6 & 7
<u>R.W. v. Sanders</u> , 168 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. banc 2005)	9 & 12
<u>State ex rel. Yarber v. McHenry</u> , 915 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. banc 1995)	19
<u>Weaver v. Graham</u> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	10 & 15
<u>Weems v. Little Rock Police Dept.</u> , 453 F.3d 1010 (8 th Cir. 2006)	12 & 18

Constitution and Statutes

Section 566.147 (2000)	1 & 5
Section 566.147 (2006)	1 & 5
Missouri Constitution, Article I, Section 13	5-9
United States Constitution, Article I, Section 10	9
